SUPPLEMENT TO
MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT

CITY OF GRIFFIN, GEORGIA
AND
PARAGON CONSULTING GROUP, INC.

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT is made as of
Between City of Griffin, GA, Owner, and Paragon Consulting Group, Inc., Engineer (PCQ).

OWNER AND ENGINEER have previously executed a Master Services Agreement dated
April 3, 2003 (“Original Agreement”) that defines general terms under which ENGINEER will
furnish General Consulting Services and Project Engineering Services to OWNER. OWNER
now wishes to engage ENGINEER to provide services in connection with a Project known as:

2014 WATER SYSTEM ASSETS CONDITION ASSESSMENT AND ANALYSIS

This project will encompass the following projects:

e Project 1 —J. Harry Simmons WTP Condition Assessment and Alternatives Analysis
e Project 2 — Raw Waterlines Alternatives Analysis
e Project 3 — Heads Creek Pump Station Condition Assessment

ENGINEER has prepared a Scope of Work for each project, attached herein as EXHIBIT A, and
Basis of Compensation, attached herein as EXHIBIT B, to provide the services contemplated in
this Supplemental Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Agreement as of the
day and year first above written.



OWNER: ENGINEER:

CITY OF GRIFFIN PARAGON CONSULTING GROUP, INC.

P .

Bri nK Upson, P]i‘ President

Attest: Attest:

QI

Manager Jole({e Northrop, P. E{, Water / Wastewater Sector




PROJECT 1 - J. HARRY SIMMONS WTP CONDITION
ASSESSMENT AND ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS

EXHIBIT A - SCOPE OF SERVICES

This project will include a condition analysis and alternatives analysis for the J. Harry Simmons
Water Treatment Plant (WTP). Equipment and infrastructure will be evaluated through on-site
inspection and through data and design analysis by licensed structural, electrical, and civil
engineers. Based on the Condition Assessment results, three alternatives will be developed to a
conceptual level and compared with one another to determine the best alternative for upgrading
the 13.2 mgd WTP. The Alternative Analysis will include constructability, cost, and life cycle
comparisons. The work consists of the following major components:

e Process Hydraulic, Equipment, Structural, Control, and Electrical Evaluations
e Regulatory Review

e Alternatives Development

e Concept Level Design Development

* Probable Construction Cost and Life Cycle Comparison

e Alternative Selection

Phase 1 — Condition/Assessment

PCG will complete a written assessment of the condition of the J. Harry Simmons Water
Treatment Plant (WTP) based on record drawings, operational plant data, site visits, and
equipment manuals. The assessment will consist of the following typical tasks:

Task 1.1 — Process Hydraulic Evaluation

PCG will perform a hydraulic evaluation of the process units including the influent flow
meter, rapid mix, coagulation, flocculation, sedimentation, filtration, disinfection, clear
well, finished water pumpage and metering, and backwash water system. The evaluation
will examine hydraulic loading and capacity for these processes as well as the carrier
pipeage between processes. The results will be summarized in a Technical Memorandum.

Task 1.2 — Equipment evaluation

PCG will evaluate the current condition of the existing process equipment used to treat the
raw water to the existing drinking water permit limits. Equipment manuals, run time data,
and maintenance data will be provided to PCG by OWNER in order to complete this
evaluation. PCG will perform on-site evaluations of the equipment. Some equipment may
require inspection off-line; such evaluations will be coordinated in advance with the
OWNER as not to interfere with normal operation. The results will be summarized in a
Technical Memorandum.

PROJECT I — J.HARRY SIMMONS WTP CONDITION ASSESSMENT AND ALTERNATIVES ASSESSMENT
Page | |



Task 1.3 — Structural Evaluation

PCG will coordinate with a subconsultant (licensed structural engineer) to perform a
structural evaluation of the existing WTP process structures including basins, chemical
storage and containment, laboratory, and plant building. Core sampling may be necessary;
PCG will coordinate such sampling with the OWNER as not to interfere with normal
operation. The results will be summarized in a Technical Memorandum.

Task 1.4 — Electrical Evaluation

PCG will coordinate with a subconsultant (licensed electrical engineer) to perform an
electrical evaluation of the existing WTP electrical equipment. The subconsultant will
provide an “As-Built” Electrical On-Line Diagram of the existing electrical system with
notes on the condition of the components. The results will be summarized in a Technical
Memorandum.

Task 1.5 — Process Data Gathering and Analysis

PCG will gather, organize, and analyze operational data provided to PCG by OWNER.
The data will be used to determined operational parameters and trending. The results will
be summarized in a Technical Memorandum.

Task 1.6 — Controls Evaluation

PCG will evaluate existing plant controls including controls on equipment and valves,
chemical dosing, and flowmeters. The results will be summarized in a Technical
Memorandum.

Task 1.7 — Testing

PCG will plan, schedule, and oversee testing on an as needed basis. Possible testing may
include bench scale testing of raw water and chemicals, concrete core sampling, and basin
flow patterns such as short circuiting. Prior to any testing, PCG will develop a Testing
Plan for approval by OWNER. All testing will be coordinated with OWNER as not to
interfere with normal operation. Testing will require OWNER staff assistance which will
be defined in the Testing Plan. The results will be summarized in a Technical
Memorandum.

Task 1.8 — Regulatory Review

PCG will conduct a review of regulations and permit requirements including recommended
safe operating procedures. This review will be in conjunction with information gleaned
from Task 5. The results will be summarized in a Technical Memorandum and used to aid
in establishing design criteria for the concept level alternatives.

Task 1.9 — Condition Assessment Report and Presentation

PCG will assemble the individual Technical Memorandums into one report describing the

findings of the condition assessment. The Report will be presented to OWNER in an open
workshop format. Input during the workshop will be incorporated into the final Condition
Assessment Report.

PROJECT 1 - J.HARRY SIMMONS WTP CONDITION ASSESSMENT AND ALTERNATIVES ASSESSMENT
Page | 2



Phase 2 — Alternatives Comparison:
PCG will work through the decision process with the OWNER to determine the best alternative
for updating the J. Harry Simmons WTP. The process will include the following Tasks:

Task 2.1 — Alternative Development and Workshop
PCG will prepare and conduct a workshop with the OWNER in order to develop a list of
alternatives to be evaluated and to define criteria for comparing alternatives.

Task 2.2 — Three Alternatives Comparison

PCG will develop three alternatives to a concept design level which meet treatment
criterion developed in previous tasks. The alternatives will be compared through the
following sub-Tasks:

Sub-Task 2.2.1 — Concept Design

PCG will complete a concept level design for each of the three alternatives. The
concept-level design will include general equipment and site layout necessary for
treatment as well as a description of the design.

Sub-Task 2.2.2 — Concept Construction Cost Estimate

PCG will complete a concept-level probable construction cost estimate for each of
the three alternatives. The estimate will be used to aid in selecting a best option
from the three alternatives.

Sub-Task 2.2.3 — Concept Life Cycle Estimate

PCG will complete a concept-level life cycle estimate for each of the three
alternatives. The life cycle estimate will be used to aid in selecting a best option
Jrom the three alternatives.

Phase 3 — Alternative Selection:

PCG will present each of the three alternatives developed in Phase 2 to the OWNER in a
workshop setting. PCG will lead a discussion on each of the alternatives and a ranking process
for the selection of the best alternative for updating the J. Harry Simmons WTP.

Phase 4 — Final Documentation:

PCG will prepare final documentation including concept level drawings, tables, and a Word
document describing the alternative selection process, concept level alternatives with
construction and life cycle cost estimates, and the best alternative selection. The final
documentation will include quality assurance and quality control prior to submittal.

Bi-weekly progress updates will be provided to OWNER by PCG electronically.

Deliverables will be provided in digital format including Word, Excel, PDF and any other
electronic formats. These include all calculations, processes and engineering documents which
become the property of the OWNER for use on this project. Reuse of these documents on other
projects is solely at the risk of the OWNER.

PROJECT 1 - J.HARRY SIMMONS WTP CONDITION ASSESSMENT AND ALTERNATIVES ASSESSMENT
Page |3



PROJECT 1 - J. HARRY SIMMONS WTP CONDITION
ASSESSMENT AND ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS

EXHIBIT B — BASIS OF COMPENSATION

The compensation limits are based on the scope of services described in EXHIBIT A and include
a Water Treatment Plant (WTP) Condition and Assessment, an Alternatives Analysis for
upgrading the WTP, and coordination of electrical and structural evaluations.

Phase 1 Condition/Assessment
Professional Services Fee: Phase Sub-total not to Exceed: 873,775 as described in Task
breakdown (reference attached man-hour and budget worksheet)

Task 1.1 — Process Hydraulic Evaluation:
Professional Services Fee: Not to Exceed $9.375 (reference attached man-hour and budget
worksheet)

Task 1.2 — Equipment evaluation:
Professional Services Fee: Not to Exceed 86,995 (reference attached man-hour and budget
worksheet)

Task 1.3 — Structural Evaluation:
Professional Services Fee: Not to Exceed $7. 785 (reference attached man-hour and budget
worksheet)

Task 1.4 — Electrical Evaluation:
Professional Services Fee: Not to Exceed $5,025 (reference attached man-hour and budget
worksheet)

Task 1.5 — Process Data Gathering and Analysis:
Professional Services Fee: Not to Exceed $7.005 (reference attached man-hour and budget
worksheet)

Task 1.6 — Controls Evaluation:
Professional Services Fee: Not to Exceed 88,485 (reference attached man-hour and budget
worksheet)

Task 1.7 — Testing:
Professional Services Fee: Not to Exceed $73,645 (reference attached man-hour and budget
worksheet)

Task 1.8 — Regulatory Review:
Professional Services Fee: Not to Exceed 83,645 (reference attached man-hour and budget
worksheet)

PROJECT 1 —J.HARRY SIMMONS WTP CONDITION ASSESSMENT AND ALTERNATIVES ASSESSMENT
Page | 1



Task 1.9 — Condition Assessment Report and Presentation:
Professional Services Fee: Not to Exceed $/0,4/5 (reference attached man-hour and
budget worksheet)
Phase 2 — Alternatives Comparison
Professional Services Fee: Phase Sub-total not to Exceed: $97,595 as described in Task
breakdown (reference attached man-hour and budget worksheet)

Task 2.1 — Alternative Development and Workshop:
Professional Services Fee: Not to Exceed $6,270 (reference attached man-hour and budget
worksheet)

Task 2.2 — Three Alternatives Comparison:
Professional Services Fee: Task Sub-total not to Exceed $91,385 as described in Sub-Task
breakdown (reference attached man-hour and budget worksheet)

Sub-Task 2.2.1 — Concept Design:

Professional Services Fee: Not to Exceed $53,925 (reference attached man-hour
and budget worksheet) Time Schedule: As Needed, Scope of Work: Included in
EXHIBIT A

Sub-Task 2.2.2 — Concept Construction Cost Estimate:
Professional Services Fee: Not to Exceed $78.730 (reference attached man-hour
and budget worksheet) Scope of Work: Included in EXHIBIT A

Sub-Task 2.2.3 — Concept Life Cycle Estimate:
Professional Services Fee: Not to Exceed $/8,730 (reference attached man-hour
and budget worksheet) Scope of Work: Included in EXHIBIT A

Phase 3 — Alternative Selection Workshop:
Professional Services Fee: Not to Exceed $8, 040 (reference attached man-hour and budget
worksheet) Scope of Work: Included in EXHIBIT A

Phase 4 — Final Documentation:
Professional Services Fee: Not to Exceed 873,400 (reference attached man-hour and budget
worksheet) Scope of Work: Included in EXHIBIT A

Sub-Total of the estimated fees from Phases 1 through 4 is $192,810.

PROJECT | —J.HARRY SIMMONS WTP CONDITION ASSESSMENT AND ALTERNATIVES ASSESSMENT
Page | 2



T40T SISATYNY SIAILYNYILTY ANY LNINSSISSY NOILIANOD dLM SNOWNIS AYdVH'T - T 13310¥d

018°Z6T a1ewnsy 150 1aloid
0z0's ov 8 14 14 8 8 8 J0V0D
08€'8 9L 91 91 8 14 e v ¥ 1o0day |euld
00t'ET 00t'ET 911 e 0 (174 8 8 (43 r4" (4" uopejuawnioqg |euly
or0‘8 9T 91 8 1 9T ¥ 8 doySHJOM LIS DAIIBUISYY
oro's 00’8 L 91 9T 8 0 t 9T 174 8 uondajas anljeusaly
0€L'8T 991 0€ 43 91 9 8 9T  |@1ewnis3 3PA) 9y 1daduo)
0£L'8T 991 0t 43 91 9 8 91 2}BLUI3ST 150D UOIINIISU0D 3dadu0)
SZ6'ES 65V 08 08 |74 91 e 11 8 91 udisaq 1dasuo)
uosiedwo) SaAlleUId}|Y 934y L
012’9 17 9 4 8 doysyiom pue uswdo|aaaq anleuldly
S65'L6 S65°L6 LES ovT 08 88 8y | vZ SLeE | 9z 9s uospedwo) sanneusa)y
ST¥'0T S0T 1[4 a1 91 v T 14 UOI}BIUSSAId pue 10day JUSLUSSASSY UOIIPUOD
S¥9'E Y4 ¥z 1 4 malnay Aioienday
SY9sT €71 [43 91T 44 T 7z |3unsal
81’8 St 144 8 91 174 T 4 S|0Jjuo)
S00'L 65 9T o T Z sisAjeuy pue Suliayleo ejeq ssa30.d
Szo's 6€ vz v 8 T z uoI}EN|BAT [BO1II3|T
S8T'L SS o¥ 17 8 T z uoneNn|eA3 21n1on115
5669 69 9T a1 [43 T 14 uonenjead yuawdinb3
SLE'6 €L 8 09 T ¥ uonenjea dlneJpAH ssanold
SLLEL SLLEL S29 ozt | [ or 96 0 [4%3 6 |44 1uaWISsassy /uolpuo)
SET SL 0s SL ST QET SET SET
1S0D 150D SYNOH ans | 1dvda VvV | HD3IL| NV1 [ WSMM | 3S dd
4049yl |¥09v1103dia| 1v1oL ON3 | d/V1S
W1O0L /dSNI NOILdI¥IS$3d
1502 SYNOHNYIA
S1S0D ANV SHNOHNYW

gz Aenuer yT0Z UMD jo AaD
SISATYNYV SIAILYNYILTY ANV LNIFNSSISSY NOILIANOD dLM SNOWWINIS AHHVH'T - T 13310dd

1IFHSHHOM 1395aN9 ANV dNOH-NVIN



PROJECT 2 - RAW WATERLINES ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS

EXHIBIT A — SCOPE OF SERVICES

This project will include the typical alternatives analysis services, which in general include data
gathering and analysis, alternatives development and comparison, and identification of the
optimum solution. The work consists of the replacement and/or rehabilitation of the two 20-inch
raw waterlines from Flint River Pump Station to J. Harry Simmons Water Treatment Plant and
will consist of the following major components:

Data Gathering and Analysis

Concept level alternatives development

Concept level probable cost estimates for each alternative
Alternatives selection workshop

Alternatives analysis report

Phase 1 — Alternatives Analysis:

PCG will determine three to four alternatives for the upgrading of the parallel 20-inch raw
waterlines from the Flint River Pump Station (FRPS) to the J. Harry Simmons Water Treatment
Plant (WTP). PCG will identify construction phasing of the most cost effective solution. The
analysis will include the following Tasks:

Task 1.1 — Data Gathering and Analysis

PCG will utilize topographical, GIS, and other drawings provided by the OWNER to
analyze the raw waterline location in both plan and profile, to identify valves and other
appurtenances, and to identify potential routing changes to the pipeline. PCG, with
OWNER input, will identify the best location of the pipeline replacement. It may be
necessary for the OWNER to pothole areas identified as not having sufficient data for a
thorough analysis.

Task 1.2 — Alternatives Comparison

PCG will develop three to four alternatives for comparison purposes. The alternatives will
be discussed with the OWNER and a consensus will be agreed upon that these alternatives
shall be used for comparison purposes prior to further evaluation of each alternatives. PCG
will then develop each alternative to a concept level for cost comparison and ease of
construction and permitting comparison. PCG will determine if the alternative has negative
hydraulic implications and will report those findings to the OWNER.

Task 1.3 — Concept Construction Cost Estimate

PCG will complete a concept-level probable construction cost estimate for each of the three
to four alternatives. The estimate will be used to aid in selecting a best option from the
identified alternatives.

PROJECT 2 — RAW WATER LINES ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS Page | 1



Phase 2 — Alternative Selection:

PCG will present each of the three to four alternatives developed in Phase 1 to the OWNER in a
workshop setting. PCG will lead a discussion on each of the alternatives and the associated
estimated costs for rehabilitating the 20-inch raw water lines.

Phase 3 — Final Documentation:

PCG will prepare final documentation of an alternative analysis report which identifies the
alternatives examined and their potential routes, estimated construction cost, and potential
construction phasing in a Word document. The document will include concept level drawings in
pdf format and any necessary tables. Comments and considerations identified in the Alternatives
Selection Workshop will be incorporated in the final documentation. The final documentation
will include quality assurance and quality control prior to submittal.

Bi-weekly progress updates will be provided to OWNER by PCG electronically.

Deliverables will be provided in digital format including Word, Excel, PDF and any other
electronic formats. These include all calculations, processes and engineering documents which
become the property of the OWNER for use on this project. Reuse of these documents on other
projects is solely at the risk of the OWNER.

PROJECT 2 - RAW WATER LINES ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS Page | 2



PROJECT 2 - RAW WATERLINES ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS
EXHIBIT B — BASIS OF COMPENSATION

The compensation limits are based on the scope of services described in EXHIBIT A and include
the alternatives analysis for the 20-inch raw waterlines from Flint River Pump Station to J. Harry
Simmons Water Treatment Plant. Because the raw waterlines were constructed in 1929 and
1954, it is assumed that the three to four alternatives PCG will develop will include replacement
and/or reconditioning of the raw waterlines through both trench and trenchless technologies and
that a detailed assessment of the raw waterlines will not be conducted. Services will include
report, conceptual level pdf plans, conceptual level Engineer’s construction cost estimate, and a
phasing plan for the most cost effective solution.

Schedule will be based on start date and will be determined closer to the anticipated start date.

Phase 1 — Alternatives Analysis:

Task 1.1 — Data Gathering and Analysis:
Professional Services Fee: Not to Exceed 88,910 (reference attached man-hour and budget
worksheet) Scope of Work: Included in EXHIBIT A

Task 1.2 — Alternatives Comparison:
Professional Services Fee: Not to Exceed $/8,650 (reference attached man-hour and budget
worksheet) Scope of Work: Included in EXHIBIT A

Task 1.3 — Concept Construction Cost Estimate:
Professional Services Fee: Not to Exceed 85,910 (reference attached man-hour and budget
worksheet) Scope of Work: Included in EXHIBIT A

Phase 2 — Alternative Selection:
Professional Services Fee: Not to Exceed $3, /40 (reference attached man-hour and budget
worksheet) Scope of Work: Included in EXHIBIT A

Phase 3 — Final Documentation:
Professional Services Fee: Not to Exceed $6,690 (reference attached man-hour and budget
worksheet) Scope of Work: Included in EXHIBIT A

Sub-Total of the estimated fees from Phases 1 through 3 is $43,300.

PROJECT 2 - RAW WATER LINES ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS Page | 1



TJOoT SISATVNY SIAILYNYILTY SINIT YILVYM MVY — 7 1D310Nd

00E'EPS alew}s3 3507 199foug
06¥'ZS$ (114 4 v 8 1 Tz |Jovo
00Z'%$ 0] 8 8 ¥ 91 z z  |Hoday |eulq
06995 069°9$ 09 0 0 01 8 8 v 9 1 uoijelUBWINIOQ [euly
OpT'es ¥ I4 8 z 8 Fi v [doysyiom uo1123|as BaneuIR] Y
ObT'es ovL'es 0€ 0 v [4 8 [4 8 z v uoina|as anneusd)y
016°6S 9g z ¥ t 91 8 ¢ [93Bwls3 1s0) uoansuo) 1dasuo)
059'8TS vLT 0z 43 8 43 zE zZ€ 91 Z  |uosuedwo) saAlleusal)y
016'8% 8 ¥z 8 e 91 8 Z  |sishleuy pue Bunayien eleq
OLY'EES OLV'EES (413 0z 9s o1 9 09 v9 [43 9 sisAjeuy saaijeusayy
SET S 0s St SZ1 SET | SET | SfT
1502 150D SYNOH | dNS | 14v¥a | Vv |HD3L| Nv1d/v1S | iwsmm]| 3s ud
YO8V1 |¥08v11D3yIa| IvLOL ON3
V.10L JdSNI NOILdI4253a
150D SUNOHNYIA
SL1SOJ ANV SYNOHNYIN

8¢ Adenuer 10z ulD jo Ay)
SISATYNVY SIAILYNYIALTV INITHILYM MVY - Z 1D3r0Nd

133HSHYOM 39aN9g ANY YNOH-NVIN



PROJECT 3 - HEADS CREEK PUMP STATION CONDITION ASSESSMENT
EXHIBIT A - SCOPE OF WORK

This project will include the typical services for a condition assessment of the Heads Creek
Pump Station. Equipment and infrastructure will be evaluated through on-site inspection and
through data and design analysis by licensed structural, electrical, and civil engineers. The
results of the condition assessment will be summarized in a report which will include the
following major components:

¢ Hydraulic and Surge Evaluation
e Equipment Evaluation

e Structural Evaluation

e Electrical and controls evaluation
e Regulatory Review

Phase 1 — Condition/Assessment:

PCG will complete a written assessment of the condition of the Heads Creek Pump Station
(HCPS) based on record drawings, operational data, site visits, and equipment manuals. The
assessment will consist of the following typical tasks:

Task 1.1 — Hydraulic and Surge Evaluation:

PCG will perform a hydraulic and surge evaluation of the pump station including the
travelling water screen, pumps, valves, surge tank, piping, and wet well. The evaluation
will examine hydraulic loading and capacity for the pump station. The results will be
summarized in a Technical Memorandum.

Task 1.2 — Equipment evaluation:

PCG will evaluate the current condition of the existing equipment used to pump water from
Heads Creek Reservoir to J. Harry Simmons Water Treatment Plant. Equipment manuals,
run time data, and maintenance data will be provided to PCG by OWNER in order to
complete this evaluation. PCG will perform on-site evaluations of the equipment. Some
equipment may require inspection off-line; such evaluations will be coordinated in advance
with the OWNER as not to interfere with normal operation. The results will be summarized
in a Technical Memorandum.

Task 1.3 — Structural Evaluation:

PCG will coordinate with a subconsultant (licensed structural engineer) to perform a
structural evaluation of the existing HCPS including pump house, wet well, and out
buildings. Core sampling may be necessary; PCG will coordinate such sampling with the
OWNER as not to interfere with normal operation. The results will be summarized in a
Technical Memorandum.

PROJECT 3 — HEADS CREEK PUMP STATION CONDITION ASSESSMENT Page | 1



Task 1.4 — Electrical Evaluation:

PCG will coordinate with a subconsultant (licensed electrical engineer) to perform an
electrical evaluation of the existing HCPS electrical equipment. The subconsultant will
provide an “As-Built” Electrical On-Line Diagram of the existing electrical system with
notes on the condition of the components. The results will be summarized in a Technical
Memorandum.

Task 1.5 — Process Data Gathering and Analysis:

PCG will gather, organize, and analyze operational data provided to PCG by OWNER.
The data will be used to determine operational parameters and trending. The results will be
summarized in a Technical Memorandum.

Task 1.6 — Controls Evaluation:

PCG will evaluate existing pump station controls, and/or lack thereof, including controls on
pumps, valves, and appurtenances. The results will be summarized in a Technical
Memorandum.

Task 1.7 — Testing:

PCG will plan, schedule, and oversee testing on an as needed basis. Possible testing may
include pump tests and concrete core sampling. Prior to any testing, PCG will develop a
Testing Plan for approval by OWNER. All testing will be coordinated with OWNER as
not to interfere with normal operation. Testing will require OWNER staff assistance which
will be defined in the Testing Plan. The results will be summarized in a Technical
Memorandum.

Task 1.8 — Regulatory Review:

PCG will conduct a review of regulations and permit requirements including recommended
safe operating procedures. This review will be in conjunction with information gleaned
from Task 5. The results will be summarized in a Technical Memorandum and used to aid
in establishing design criteria for the concept design.

Task 1.9 — Condition Assessment Report and Presentation:

PCG will assemble the individual Technical Memorandums into one report describing the

findings of the condition assessment. The Report will be presented to OWNER in an open
workshop format. Input during the workshop will be incorporated into the final Condition
Assessment Report.

Phase 2 — Final Documentation:

PCG will prepare final documentation including concept level drawings, tables, and a Word
document describing the selection process and concept level design, construction cost estimate,
and life cycle cost estimate. The final documentation will include quality assurance and quality
control prior to submittal.

Bi-weekly progress updates will be provided to OWNER by PCG electronically.

Deliverables will be provided in digital format including Word, Excel, PDF and any other
electronic formats. These include all calculations, processes and engineering documents which
become the property of the OWNER for use on this project. Reuse of these documents on other
projects is solely at the risk of the OWNER.

PROJECT 3 — HEADS CREEK PUMP STATION CONDITION ASSESSMENT Page | 2



PROJECT 3 - HEADS CREEK PUMP STATION CONDITION ASSESSMENT
EXHIBIT B — BASIS OF COMPENSATION

The compensation limits are based on the scope of services described in EXHIBIT A and
includes a Condition/Assessment, coordination of electrical and structural evaluations, and a
concept-level design for the upgrading of the Heads Creek Pump Station.

Phase 1 — Condition/Assessment:
Professional Services Fee: Phase Sub-Total not to Exceed $42,3035 as described in Task
breakdown (reference attached man-hour and budget worksheet)

Task 1.1 — Hydraulic and Surge Evaluation:
Professional Services Fee: Not to Exceed 9,310 (reference attached man-hour and budget
worksheet)

Task 1.2 — Equipment evaluation:
Professional Services Fee: Not to Exceed $4,045 (reference attached man-hour and budget
worksheet)

Task 1.3 — Structural Evaluation:
Professional Services Fee: Not to Exceed 86, 745 (reference attached man-hour and budget
worksheet)

Task 1.4 — Electrical Evaluation:
Professional Services Fee: Not to Exceed $6,475 (reference attached man-hour and budget
worksheet)

Task 1.5 — Process Data Gathering and Analysis:
Professional Services Fee: Not to Exceed §3,025 (reference attached man-hour and budget
worksheet)

Task 1.6 — Controls Evaluation:
Professional Services Fee: Not to Exceed §2,275 (reference attached man-hour and budget
worksheet)

Task 1.7 — Testing:
Professional Services Fee: Not to Exceed §4,445 (reference attached man-hour and budget
worksheet)

Task 1.8 — Regulatory Review:
Professional Services Fee: Not to Exceed 817,450 (reference attached man-hour and budget
worksheet)

PROJECT 3 - HEADS CREEK PUMP STATION CONDITION ASSESSMENT Page | 1



Task 1.9 — Condition Assessment Report and Presentation:
Professional Services Fee: Not to Exceed $4,535_(reference attached man-hour and budget

worksheet)

Phase 2 — Final Documentation/QAQC:
Professional Services Fee: Not to Exceed 86,595 (reference attached man-hour and budget

worksheet) Scope of Work: Included in EXHIBIT A

Sub-Total of the estimated fees from Phases 1 and 2 is $48,900.

PROJECT 3 — HEADS CREEK PUMP STATION CONDITION ASSESSMENT Page |2



Ti0T LINIINSSISSY NOILIANOD NOILVLS dINNd X330 SAVIH — € 1D3r0Yd
006'8tS [ejoigng
ove'e 81 9 T z 1% Z z |Joovo
SSE'Y 6€ 8 8 i ¥ z 4 1 7 |Hoday jeuly
S659 5659 LS 141 8 4 v v 9T € ¥ uojjejuawnlog jeuty
GES'Y St 91 1 1 91 T v | uonejuasald pue Loday JUSWSSISSY UOIHPUOD
0S¥'T 4 C 8 T T [mainey Alorengay
Stv'y 6€ 91 ¥ 8 8 T z |Bunsal
SLe't 61 8 4 14 % T T |slosuo)
SZ0'E 6¢ [4 A 4 T 7 |eieq ssadodd
S/v'9 15 o€ C t 4 1 7 |uonenjeas |ealys|3
S¥L'9 €S 43 [4 12 rq) T ¢ |uonenjea3 ainynis
S¥0'y €¢ e 12 4 T 7 |uonenjea3 juawdinbg
0TEs tL 137 [4 14 0¢ T 7z |uonenjea3 aging pue oinespAH
SOgzy | soeTy €SE 62¢1 91 [44 47 0 911 6 6T JUaWISSassy /uonipuo)
GET SL 0S SL Y4 GET | GET | ST
1500 1S0D SHNOH oL &
¥0o4av1 H0av1 6L ans | 14vda VY ST [T e IWSMM | 3S dd
VY10l | 1D03did NOILdI¥DS3a
1502 SHNOHNVIN
S1S0D ANV SYNOHNYIN

gz AMenuer 10z uo jo A

NDIS3A 1d3IONOI ANV LNIIANSSISSY NOILIANOD NOILVLS dIAINd X334 SAV3H - € 123r0dd

L1IFHSHHYOM 139aN9 ANV YHNOH-NVIN




